Please note that capitalized terms used in this letter (the “Letter”) not defined herein have the 

meaning ascribed to them in the Loan Agreement. 

We also refer to: (a) the letter Ofício No 111/2024/SE-MME, dated May 28, 2024, 

requesting, inter alia: (i) a partial cancellation of the Loan, in the amount of  thirty-one million 

fourteen thousand one hundred twenty-five United States Dollars (US$31,014,125), (ii) the revision 

of Project Development Objective (PDO) indicators, and (iii) changes to the Project’s 

Environmental and Social Commitment Plan (ESCP); (b) the Technical Group of the Committee 

for External Financings’ (GTEC/COFIEX) Recommendation No.

[...]

the PGFN’s approval through Parecer SEI Nº 3088/2024/MF, dated August 16, 2024 (“Parecer 

PGFN”). 

We are pleased to inform you that: 

1. The Bank hereby agrees to cancel, as of August 16, 2024, the date of the approval by 

PGFN, the amount of thirty-one million fourteen thousand one hundred twenty-five United 

States Dollars (US$ 31,014,125) from the IBRD Loan No.9074-BR. Consequently, the 

disbursement table in Section III.A of Schedule 2 to the Loan Agreement is revised to read 

as outlined in Annex 1 to this Letter. 

2. Due to the cancellation mentioned in paragraph 1 above, the PDO indicators are to be